

2016年5月12日

プレスリリース 報道関係者各位

グリーベンチャーズ株式会社

グリーベンチャーズ、新ファンドの「AT-II投資事業有限責任組合」を組成 - グリー、みずほフィナンシャルグループなどから一次募集を完了 -

グリーベンチャーズ株式会社(本社:東京都港区、代表取締役社長:天野 雄介、以 下「グリーベンチャーズ」)は、新ファンド「AT-II投資事業有限責任組合」(以下「2 号ファンド」)の1次募集を締め切り、本組合を出資約束金総額約40億円で設立したこ とをお知らせします。今回の主な出資者は、グリー株式会社(本社:東京都港区、代表 取締役会長兼社長:田中 良和、以下「グリー」)の他、みずほフィナンシャルグループ 各社の株式会社みずほ銀行(本社:東京都千代田区、頭取:林 信秀)、みずほ証券プリ ンシパルインベストメント株式会社(本社:東京都千代田区、取締役社長:鈴木 亮太)、 およびみずほキャピタル株式会社(本社:東京都千代田区、代表取締役社長:齊藤 肇) など、国内の大手事業会社および金融機関です。今後2号ファンドは、2016年12月 末まで引き続き出資者の募集を行い、出資約束金総額が約70億円に達するまで拡大す る予定です。

2号ファンドは、1号ファンドの投資先である日本および東南アジア地域(主に ASEAN 主要国)だけでなく、インドも投資対象地域に追加しました。投資領域は、コ ンシューマーインターネット、モバイルサービス、マーケティングテクノロジー等、イ ンターネット領域全般、特に法人向けサービスを中心にベンチャー企業投資を実施して いきます。投資ステージはシードおよびアーリーを中心とし、原則リード投資家として 1社当たり約1億~3億円の投資を実施する予定です。

グリーベンチャーズは、設立以降4年半に渡り、日本および東南アジアのベンチャー 企業に約30件の投資を実行しており、主にアーリーステージにおけるアクティブな投 資家としての地位を確立しています。事業シナジーの追及を主目的とする通常のコーポ レートベンチャーキャピタルとは異なり、グリーベンチャーズはグリーの主力事業であ るゲームおよびコンテンツ事業を主な投資対象とはせず、国内外における業界ネットワ ークを生かした高い案件発掘力でインターネット事業全般を投資対象にしています。リ スクマネーの提供に留まらず、グリーベンチャーズの経験豊かなチームが持つ知見と八 ンズオンのスタイルで積極的に支援し、投資先の価値向上を通じて収益を上げることを 目指しています。

> グリーベンチャーズ株式会社 東京都港区六本木 6-10-1 六本木ヒルズ森タワー http://www.greeventures.com/



AT-II投資事業有限責任組合の概要

正式名称	AT-II投資事業有限責任組合
無限責任組合員	グリーベンチャーズ II 有限責任事業組合
設立時期	2016年4月
出資約束金総額	約 70 億円まで募集
ファンド期間	10 年間
投資地域	日本、東南アジアおよびインド
投資領域	インターネット領域全般 ※ゲームおよびコンテンツ事業は除く
主要メンバー	天野 雄介 (パートナー) 堤 達生 (パートナー) Albert Shyy (プリンシパル)

グリーベンチャーズの概要

会社名	グリーベンチャーズ株式会社
設立	2011年11月
資本金	1億円
代表者	代表取締役社長 天野 雄介
運用ファンド	AT-I 投資事業有限責任組合 AT-II 投資事業有限責任組合
グループ会社	GREE Ventures Asia Pte., Ltd.(シンガポール)
関連会社	グリー株式会社

グリー株式会社およびグリーベンチャーズ株式会社のロゴは、日本およびその他の国におけるグリー株式会社の商標ま たは登録商標です。その他のすべての商標は、それぞれの所有者に帰属します。

以上



[本件に関するお問い合わせ先] グリー株式会社 グリーベンチャーズ広報担当 東京都港区六本木 6-10-1 六本木ヒルズ森タワー E-mail: jp-pr@gree.net URL: http://corp.gree.net/jp/ja/ Twitter: @GREE_pr_jp

グリーベンチャーズ株式会社 東京都港区六本木 6-10-1 六本木ヒルズ森タワー http://www.greeventures.com/



May 12th, 2016

Media Release

GREE Ventures

GREE Ventures Completes First Close of Its Second Fund

May 12, Tokyo - GREE Ventures ("GV"), a Tokyo-based venture capital firm, announced the first close of its new AT-II Investment Limited Partnership Fund ("AT-II") with approximately USD 37 million in committed capital from investors including leading Japanese companies and financial institutions. GV continues to solicit investments and expects its second closing with approximately USD 60 million in total commitments at the end of December this year.

As with AT-I (GV's previous fund), AT-II continues to invest in startups at early and seed stage in the internet sector as a lead investor. Geographically, AT-II is starting to seek investment opportunities in India in addition to Japan and Southeast Asia. The investment size will be between USD 300,000 to USD 2 million per company.

GV has made over 30 investments in startups across Japan and Southeast Asia since its inception and has established its status as a leading investor for early-stage startups in Asia. As GV is not a Corporate Venture Capital fund, it does not make investments in sectors that have synergies with the business of GREE Inc, namely gaming and content. GV instead invests in the broader internet and mobile sector, in companies with the potential to scale across the region. It plans to continue realizing strong performance in its portfolio by providing hands-on support and leveraging its resources and network to help companies solve market problems and grow quickly to achieve their potential.

GREE Ventures

AT-II Overview

Fund name	AT-II Investment Limited Partnership
General partner	GREE Ventures II Limited Partnership
Established	April 2016
Total commitments	Approx. USD 60 million
Fund period	10 years
Region	Japan, ASEAN, and India
Sector	Internet sector excluding gaming and content business
Members	Yusuke Amano (CEO and Partner) Tatsuo Tsutsumi (Partner) Albert Shyy (Principal)

GREE Ventures Overview

Company Name	GREE Ventures, Inc.
Established	November 2011
Capital	Approx. 100 million USD
CEO	Yusuke Amano
Fund	AT-I Investment Limited Partnership AT-II Investment Limited Partnership
Subsidiary	GREE Ventures Asia Pte., Ltd.
Parent	GREE Inc.

For additional information please contact the following: GREE Inc. GREE Ventures Public Relations Roppongi Hills Mori Tower, 6-10-1 Roppongi, Minato-ku, Tokyo, Japan E-mail: jp-pr@gree.net URL: http://corp.gree.net/jp/ja/ Twitter : @GREE_pr_jp

グリーベンチャーズ株式会社 東京都港区六本木 6-10-1 六本木ヒルズ森タワー http://www.greeventures.com/